

No. 09-504

In The Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID PAUL HAMMER,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
LAWYERS GUILD IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

PROF. ZACHARY WOLFE*
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY
801 22ND STREET, NW
ROME HALL 557
WASHINGTON, DC 20052
(202) 994-3053

HEIDI BOGHOSIAN
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
132 NASSAU STREET, ROOM 922
NEW YORK, NY 10038

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 3 |
| II. THE GOVERNMENT MAY NOT SHROUD THE REALITIES OF THE SYSTEM IT OPERATES..... | 5 |
| A. Death Row Interviews Are an Important Part of a Variety of Discussions That Are Deserving of First Amendment Protection | 8 |
| B. Media Coverage Increases the Rate of Exonerations of Innocent Death Row Inmates..... | 11 |
| C. The Rules at Issue Effectively Eliminate a Singular Viewpoint | 13 |
| III. THESE RULES ARE NOT BASED ON LEGITIMATE PENOLOGICAL INTERESTS.... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)..... | 8 |
| <i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006) | 16 |
| <i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) | 5 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 482 U.S. 153 (1976) | 11 |
| <i>Hammer v. Ashcroft</i> , 570 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>Inmates of the Attica Corr. Facility v. Rockefeller</i> , 453 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1971) | 3 |
| <i>Neal v. the Michigan Department of Corrections</i> , 232 Mich. App. 730, 592 N.W.2d 370 (Mich. Ct. App., 1988) | 3 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 4, 8 |
| <i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)..... | 16 |
| <i>Pratt v. Attorney General for Jamaica</i> , (1994) 2 A.C. 1 (Privy Council 1993)(Jamaica) | 6 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)..... | 17 |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 65 L. Ed. 2d 973, 100 S. Ct. 2814 (1980) | 5 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Soering v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 14038/88, 11 Eur. H. R. Rep. 439 (1989) | 6 |
| <i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) | 8 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) | 15 |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) | 17 |
| <i>U.S. v. Burns</i> , [2001] 1 S.C.R. 283 (Canada) | 6 |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) | 5 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Amy Smith, <i>Not 'Waiving' But Drowning: The Anatomy of Death Row Syndrome and Volunteering for Execution</i> , 17 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 237 (2008) | 10 |
| Avi Salzman, <i>Killer's Fate May Rest on New Legal Concept</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 1, 2005, at B6 | 7 |
| Dennis L. Peck, <i>Book Review</i> , 11 Crim. Just. Rev. 59 (1986) | 10 |
| Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/cp.htm | 1 |
| Doug Magee, <i>Slow Coming Dark: Interviews on Death Row</i> (Pilgrim Press, 1980) | 10 |
| Florencio J. Yuzon, <i>Conditions and Circumstances of Living on Death Row - Violative of Individual Rights and Fundamental Freedoms?: Divergent Trends of Judicial Review in Evaluating the "Death Row Phenomenon"</i> , 30 Geo. Wash. J. Int'l L. & Econ. 39, 57 (1996) | 7 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Jeremy A. Blumenthal, <i>Law and the Emotions: The Problems of Affective Forecasting</i> , 80 Ind. L.J. 155 (2005) | 10 |
| Jeremy Peters, <i>Revisiting Violent Past on Eve of New Jersey Death Penalty Vote</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 10, 2007 | 9, 10 |
| John J. Gibbons and Nicholas de B. Katzenbach, <i>Confronting Confinement: A Report of the Commission on Safety and Abuse in America's Prisons</i> (Vera Institute of Justice, 2006)..... | 14 |
| Jon Whiten, <i>Enabling False Convictions: Exoneration Coverage Overlooks Media Role, Fairness & Accuracy in Reporting</i> , November/December 2007 | 12 |
| Michael L. Radelet, <i>Given That We Know We Sometimes Convict Innocent People, What, If Anything, Does That Say About the Death Penalty?: The Role of The Innocence Argument in Contemporary Death Penalty Debates</i> , 41 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 199 (2008) | 11 |
| Michael L. Radelet, <i>Families, Prisons, and Men with Death Sentences: The Human Impact of Structured Uncertainty</i> , 4 J. Fam. Issues 593 (1983)..... | 10 |
| Mirna E. Adjami, <i>African Courts, International Law, and Comparative Case Law: Chimera or Emerging Human Rights Jurisprudence?</i> , 24 Mich. J. Int'l L. 103 (2002) | 7 |
| Mumia Abu-Jamal, <i>All Things Censored</i> (Seven Stories Press, 2003) | 14 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Mumia Abu-Jamal, <i>Live from Death Row</i> (Harper Perennial 1996) | 9 |
| Natalia Schiffrin, <i>Current Development: Jamaica Withdraws the Right of Individual Petition Under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , 92 Am. J. Int'l L. 563 (1998) | 7 |
| Patrick Hudson, <i>Does the Death Row Phenomenon Violate a Prisoner's Human Rights Under International Law?</i> , 11 Eur. J. Int'l L. 833 (2000).... | 7 |
| Richard B. Lillich, <i>Harmonizing Human Rights Law Nationally and Internationally: The Death Row Phenomenon as a Case Study</i> , 40 St. Louis U.L.J. 699 (1996) | 7 |
| Robert Blecker, <i>Current Issues in Public Policy: But Did They Listen? The New Jersey Death Penalty Commission's Exercise in Abolitionism: A Reply</i> , 5 Rutgers J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 9 (2007) | 9 |
| Staff Report, Subcommittee on Civil and Constitutional Rights, Committee on the Judiciary, 103d Cong. (issued October 21, 1993) | 12 |
| Stanley Cohen, <i>The Wrong Men: America's Epidemic of Wrongful Death Row Convictions</i> (Da Capo Press, 2003) | 13 |
| Udani Samarasekera, <i>Theatre: Surviving Death Row</i> , 367 Lancet 894 (2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Writing for their Lives</i> (Marie Mulvey-Roberts, Ed., 2007) | 8 |
